
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 21 June 2017 at 
9.30 am. 

 

Members 

Sue Ayres 
Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne 
David Busby 
Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson 
John Hinton 

Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
Fenella Swan 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  

PART 1 

ITEM     BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   PL/17/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 26 APRIL 2017  
 

1 - 6 

4   PL/17/2 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 10 MAY 2017  
 

7 - 8 

5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC   

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

7   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

8   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the C
[...]
is 
under consideration.  This will be done in the following order:   

 A representative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to 
express the views of the Parish Council; 

 An objector; 

 A supporter; 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative; 

 County Council Division Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee on 
matters pertaining solely to County Council issues such as highways / education; 

 Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee. 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 

Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee are allocated a 
maximum of 5 minutes to speak. 

For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Linda 
Sheppard on (01473) 826610 or via email at committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 

 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Committee 
Services on 01473 826610 or via e-mail at committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 
 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf
http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 

 
PRESENT: Peter Beer - Chairman  

 
Sue Ayres Sue Burgoyne 

David Busby Tina Campbell 

Derek Davis John Hinton 

Michael Holt Adrian Osborne 

Lee Parker  Stephen Plumb 

Nick Ridley  David Rose  

Ray Smith  

 
120  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Peter Beer and Dave Busby subsequently declared a local non-
pecuniary interest in Application No B/16/01718 (Item 4 of Paper S134) - former 
Monks Eleigh C of E Primary School - in their capacity as Suffolk County 
Councillors. 
 

121  MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 29 March 2017 be confirmed 
and signed as correct records. 
 

122  PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
  

123  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
None received. 
  

124  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 
None received.  
  

125  PAPER S134 - PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman referred to the decision taken in advance of the meeting to remove 
from the agenda Items 1 and 2 of Paper S134.  Members were aware of the reasons 
for the decision which had been taken by the Chairman in consultation with the 
Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning in accordance with 
paragraph 9.5 of the Council’s Planning Charter. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members had before them an Addendum to Paper S134 (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting) updating them on Item 4, together with errata. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Charter for public speaking at Planning Committee, 
a representation was made as detailed below relating to the item in Paper S134, and 
the speaker responded to questions put to him as provided for in the Charter:- 
 
Application No. 
 
B/17/00214 and B/17/00215 

Representation from 
 
Stuart Davis (Agent for Applicant) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That it be noted that Items 1 and 2 of Paper S134 were withdrawn from 

consideration in advance of the meeting for further investigation and 
evaluation of significant new information arising since the preparation 
of the Committee reports. 
 

(2) That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal 
(whether additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers 
under Council Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) a decision on 
the items referred to in Paper S134 be made as follows:- 

 
     (a)    SPROUGHTON 

 
Application No. 
B/16/01216 
Paper S134 – Item 3 

    

 
 
Submission of details under O.P.P. 
B/11/00745/OUT - For the erection of 30 
dwellings and associated works: Details 
subm
[...]
weighed by public benefit.  
After further discussion on these aspects, the motion to refuse was lost on 
being put to the vote. 

 
Approval of both applications was then moved on the grounds that although 
there would be an impact on the Listed Building, the proposer and seconder 
did not consider that the applications as submitted constituted less than 
substantial harm, that the wider public benefits which would arise from the 
proposals would outweigh any impact, and that the applications were 
therefore compliant with Policy HS35.  The motion included specific, as well 
as standard, conditions and was carried on being put to the vote. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission and Listed Building Consent be granted, 
subject to conditions including:- 
 

 Materials 

 Window details 

 Annexe to be tied to the main dwelling 
  

126 
 

PAPER S135 - FOOD ENTERPRISE ZONES - DRAFT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
ORDER FOR THE STEVIN'S SITE, WHERSTEAD  
 
Dawn Easter, Economic Development Officer, introduced Paper S135 from the 
Corporate Manager – Open for Business, seeking Committee approval to the public 
consultation exercise on a draft Local Development Order for a second site within 
the Orwell Food Enterprise Zone. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Local Development Order (LDO) as contained in Appendix A to 
Paper S135 be adopted for the purposes of public consultation to run for a 
period of 28 days in relation to the Stevin’s Site, The Strand, Wherstead. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.10 a.m. 
 

……………………………………..  
Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 10 MAY 2017 

 
PRESENT: Peter Beer - Chairman 

 
Sue Ayres Sue Burgoyne 

David Busby Tina Campbell 

Derek Davis John Hinton 

Michael Holt Adrian Osborne 

Lee Parker  Stephen Plumb  

Nick Ridley  David Rose  

Ray Smith  

 
127  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

  
None declared. 
 

128  PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
  

129  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
  
None received. 
 

130  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
  
None received. 
 

 131 PAPER S136 - PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
  
In accordance with the Council’s Charter for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the item in  
Paper S136 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for in 
the Charter:- 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) a decision on the item referred to in  
Paper S136 be made as follows:- 
 
  

Application Nos. 
 

Representations from 

B/17/00066 and B/17/00067 Clive Arthey (Parish Council Chairman)  
Russell Page (Applicant) 
Bryn Hurren (Ward Member) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

LINDSEY 
 
Application Nos. B/17/000066 
and B/17/000067 

 
 
Full application and application for Listed Building 
Consent – Erection of front porch, Falcon Hall, 
The Tye. 
 

The Parish Council representative read out in full the letter from the Parish Council 
which was briefly referred to in Paper S136.  The Case Officer, Andrew Thornton, 
confirmed that he had received the letter and also confirmed the receipt of further 
letters of support for the application, which now totalled nine. 
 

Members were aware of the Heritage Team’s view as set out in Part Three of the 
Planning Officer’s report and gave careful consideration to the likely impact of the 
proposal on the character and appearance of the listed building and to its 
significance as a designated heritage asset.  Whilst it was accepted that the 
proposals would have an impact on the existing building, Members considered that 
no harm would result and that the balancing exercise against po
[...]
reasons specifically resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 
 
(Minute No 48(a) of the Council dated 19 October 2004). 
 
PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The Development Plan comprises saved polices in the Babergh Local Plan adopted June 2006.  
The reports in this paper contain references to the relevant documents and policies which can be 
viewed at the following addresses:- 

 

The Babergh Local Plan:  http://www.babergh.gov.uk/babergh/LocalPlan  
 

National Planning Policy Framework: 
 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf  
  

Page 10

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/babergh/LocalPlan
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
21 June 2017  

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
AWS Anglian Water Services 
 
CFO County Fire Officer 
 
LHA Local Highway Authority 

EA Environment Agency 

EH English Heritage 

NE Natural England 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

PC Parish Council 

PM Parish Meeting 

SPS Suffolk Preservation Society 

SWT Suffolk Wildlife Trust 

TC Town Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Planning Committee 
21 June 2017  

 

Page 12



 

 

Committee Report   

 

 

Description of Development: MAJOR APPLICATION - Erection of light maintenance and train 
stabling depot to include a train maintenance building, train stabling sidings, a track connection 
to the existing main rail line, train washing facility, wheel lathe facility, new depot access road, 
administration offices, staff accommodation and associated staff and visitors car park. 
 
Location: Former Wardle Storeys, Factory Lane, Brantham 

Parish: Brantham   

 

Ward: Alton 

Ward Member/s: Cllr Alistair McGraw. Cllr Harriett Steer. 

  

Site Area: 9.42 ha 

Conservation Area: n/a 

Listed Building: n/a 

 

Received: 10/03/2017 

Expiry Date: 15/06/2017 

 

 

Application Type: FUL 

Development Type
[...]
of fire hydrants  

 Highway conditions  

 Submission of verification report (contaminated land) 

 Flood evacuation plan 

 Flood proofing of the building 

 Requirement to meet BREEAM Excellent 

 Compliance with lighting report 

 No burning on site 

 Compliance with ecological mitigation report 

 Safeguarding of footpath 13 

 Drainage conditions 

 Landscaping 

 Materials TBA 

 Levels 

 Car parking and surface treatment 

 Means of enclosure 

 Shift pattern condition 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: B/17/00441/FUL 

Parish: Brantham 

Location: Former Wardle Storeys Factory, Brantham 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report     

 

Committee Date: 21 June 2017 

  

Item No: 2 Reference: B/16/01670/FUL 
Case Officer: James Platt 

    

 

Description of Development: Erection of part two storey and part three storey 
building containing 15 no. residential flats (existing building facade to Station Road 
and Great Eastern Road retained with the remainder of the existing building to be 
demolished). 
 
Location: Easterns, 31 Station Road, Sudbury, CO10 2SS 
Parish: Sudbury   

 

Ward: Sudbury South  

Ward Member/s: Cllr Barrett & Cllr Holland   

  

Site Area: 0.04 Hectares 

Conservation Area: Sudbury Conservation Area  

Listed Building: N/A 

 
Received: 07/12/2016 14:01:26 

Expiry Date: 21/07/2017 

 

 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission  

Development Type: Smallscale Major Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: N/A 

 

Applicant: Mr Pratt 

Agent: Whymark and Moulton 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

List of applications supporting documents and reports  

 

Defined Red Line Plan: 
 
The defined Red Line Plan for this application is Drawing Location Plan received 7th 
December 2016 only.  This drawing is the red line plan that shall be referred to as the 
defined application site.  Any other drawings approved or refused tha
[...]
e any Legal Implications should the decision be 

approved. 
 

97. The application has been considered in respect of the current development plan 
policies and relevant planning legalisation.  Other legislation including the following 
have been considered in respect of the proposed development.  

 
- Human Rights Act 1998 
- The Equalities Act 2012 
- Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
- Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (any rural site) 
- The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
- Localism Act 
- Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act, 1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does 
not raise any significant issues.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on 
terms to his satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms: 
 

 £50,000 for the provision of off-site affordable housing. 
 
and that such permission be subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit  

 Approved plans 

 Details and samples of external materials 

 Details of fenestration 

 Details of finishing to all new openings   

 Details of a surface water management strategy 

 Parking, maneuvering, and cycle storage areas to be provided in accordance  

 Details of a construction management plan 

 No burning on site during the construction phase 

 Specification of provision of illumination and to control light pollution 

 Measures to improve sustainability  
 
 

Page 54



Application No: B/16/01670/FUL 

Parish: Sudbury 

Location: Easterns, 31 Station Road, Sudbury 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report 
 

Committee Date: 21 June 2017 

 

Item No: 3    Reference: B/16/01457 

     Case Officer: Alex Scott 

             

 

De
[...]
lopment: Outline- Erection of detached two-storey dwelling with garage/carport and 

parking/turning area incorporating existing vehicular access from Raydon Road.  As amplified by 

additional information comprising Agricultural Viability Statement, Land valuation, additional demolition 

quotation and plans 2489/01A and 02A received 25 April 2017. 

 

Location: Ceylon House, Raydon Road, Hintlesham, IP8 3QH 

Parish: Hintlesham 

 

Ward: Brook   

Ward Member/s: Cllr N Ridley and Cllr B Gasper 

  

Site Area: 0.27 

Conservation Area:  Not in Conservation Area 

Listed Building: Not Listed 

 
Received: 05/01/2017 

Expiry Date: 31/03/2017 

 

 

Application Type: Outline Planning Permission 

Development Type: Minor Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: Environmental Assessment Not Required 

 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Murray 

Agent: Nick Peasland Architectural Services 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

The application, plans and documents submitted by the Applicant can be viewed online.  

 

Alternatively a copy is available to view at the Mid Suffolk and Babergh District Council Offices. 

 

SUMMARY 

 

The proposal has been assessed with regard to adopted development plan policies, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material considerations.  The officers recommend approval of 
this application on the balance of the relevant issues.  The proposed dwelling would represent 
unsustainable development within the countryside contrary to national and local policies.  However, in 
this case the development would include the removal of large, redundant and unsightly glasshouses 
which is a material consideration and a potential exception to justify the proposed dwelling.  
 

 
 

Item No: 4 Reference: B/17/00023 
Case Officer: John Davies 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9d



 

 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s: 
  
 - A Member of the Council h
[...]
otal removal of the glasshouses and the enhancement of the area.  

 
Statement Required By Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 
 
61. When determining planning applications The Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 requires Local Planning Authorities to explain 
how, in dealing with the application they have worked with the applicant to resolve any problems 
or issues arising.  

 
62. In this case Officers have sought additional information and justification from the applicant with 

respect to alternative options for the future of the glasshouses other than the proposed single 
dwelling.  The red lined application site has also been amended to include all the glasshouses so 
that, if approved, a condition requiring the demolition of all the glasshouses can be imposed in 
connection with the erection of one dwelling. 
 

Identification of any Legal Implications 
 
63. The application has been considered in respect of the current development plan policies and 

relevant planning legalisation.  Other legislation including the following have been considered in 
respect of the proposed development.  

 
-  Human Rights Act 1998 
-  The Equalities Act 2012 
-  Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
-  Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (any rural site) 
-  The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
-  Localism Act 
-  Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 

Act, 1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does not raise any 
significant issues.  

 

Page 86



 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including:- 
 

 Standard outline consent time limit 

 External facing materials 

 Removal of all glasshouses prior to occupation of new dwelling 

 Contamination assessment 

 Ecological mit
[...]
 subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit  

 Facing materials  

 Existing and Proposed Slab levels  

 Hard and soft Landscaping scheme 

 Construction Management Plan  

 Removal of permitted development 

 Barrier to prevent use of access to East Street 

 Structural survey of Footpath boundary and Bridge Terrace 

 As required by LHA 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: B/17/00200/FUL 

Parish: Sudbury 

Location: Land to the rear of Dunedin, Queens Close, Sudbury 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report     

 

Committee Date: 21 June 2017 

 

Item No: 6 Reference: B/17/00232 
Case Officer: John Davies 

    

 

Description of Development: Erection of detached annexe (following demolition of 

garage). 

 

Location: 46 Broom Street, Great Cornard, SUDBURY, CO10 0JT 

Parish: Great Cornard  

 

Ward: Great Cornard North  

Ward Member/s: Cllr A C Bavington and Cllr T Burrows 

  

Site Area: 0.09 

Conservation Area:  Not in Conservation Area 

Listed Building: Not Listed 

 
Received: 16/02/2017 14:00:43 

Expiry Date: 12/05/2017 

 

 

Application Type: Full Householder Application 

Development Type:  

Environmental Impact Assessment: N/A 

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs P Beer 

Agent: Mark Swift Design 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

List of applications supporting documents and reports  

 

Defined Red Line Plan: 
 
The defined Red Line Plan for this application is Drawing Location Plan received 17 February 
2017 only.  This drawing is the red line plan that shall be referred to as the defined application 
site.  Any other drawings approved or refused that may show any alternative red line plan 
separately or as part of any other submitted document have not been accepted on the basis 
of defining the application site.   
 
Plans and Documents:  
  
Application form received 16 February 2017 and plans 01-17-01R1 received 17/2/17 and 01-
17-02 r
[...]
ats and Species Regulations 2010 
-  Localism Act 
-  Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act, 1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does 
not raise any significant issues.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That permission be granted subject to conditions including: 
 
1) Standard Time Limit Condition.  
 
2) Approval of details of facing materials 
 
3) Restriction of occupation of annexe to be ancillary to 46 Broom Street  
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: B/17/00232/FHA 

Parish: Great Cornard 

Location: 46 Broom Street, Great Cornard 

 

 

 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PL/17/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2017
	4 PL/17/2 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MAY 2017
	9 PL/17/3 - PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	9a B/17/00441 - Former Wardle Storeys, Factory Lane, Brantham
	Site plan

	9b B/16/01670 - Easterns, 31 Station Road, Sudbury
	Site plan

	9c B/16/01457 - Land East of Samsons Lodge, Whatfield Road, Aldham
	Site plan

	9d B/17/00023 - Ceylon House, Raydon Road, Hintlesham
	Site plan

	9e B/17/00200 - Land to the rear of Dunedin, Queens Close, Sudbury
	Site plan

	9f B/17/00232 - 46 Broom Street, Great Cornard, SUDBURY
	Site plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2017 

 
PRESENT: Nick Ridley - Chairman 

 
Sue Ayres 
Simon Barrett 

Melanie Barrett 
Sue Burgoyne 

David Busby Derek Davis 

Alan Ferguson  
John Hinton 

Kathryn Grandon 
Adrian Osborne 

Stephen Plumb David Rose 

Ray Smith  

 
The following Members were unable to be present:  
 
Peter Beer, Michael Holt and Fenella Swan. 
 
1   SUBSTITUTES  

 
 It was noted that in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 

No 20, substitutes were in attendance as follows:- 
 
Melanie Barrett (substituting for Peter Beer) 
Simon Barrett (substituting for Michael Holt) 
Kathryn Grandon (substituting for Fenella Swan) 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 Councillor Simon Barrett declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application No 
B/16/01670/FUL (Item 2 of Paper PL/17/3) by virtue of his involvement in the pre-
application process as the Ward Member, and in his previous role as Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
Councillor Adrian Osborne declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Application No 
B/17/00200 (Item 5 of Paper PL/17/3) by virtue of his membership of Sudbury Town 
Council. 
 
Councillor John Hinton declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Application No 
B/17/00441/FUL (Item 1 of Paper PL/17/3) by virtue of having previously been the 
Council’s representative on the Dryport Project. 
 
Councillor David Rose subsequently declared a local non-pecuniary interest in 
Application No B/17/00441/FUL by virtue of being the Council’s representative on 
the Suffolk Coast and Heaths AONB Joint Advisory Committee and Partnership. 
 
The above Councillors were all able to speak and vote on the respective items. 
 



Councillor Nick Ridley stated that because he had requested that Application No 
B/17/00023 (Item 4 of Paper PL/17/3) be referred Committee, he would take no part 
in the debate and would not vote. 
 

3   PL/17/1 AND PL/17/2 - MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 April 2017 and 10 May 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as correct records. 
 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

7   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 At its meeting on 1 March 2017 the Committee considered Application No 
B/16/00955/FUL – erection of 1 detached dwelling and construction of new vehicular 
access, Lodge Farm, Kersey Road Lindsey.  As a result of their discussion, 
Members deferred a decision to enable further information to be gathered, and to 
allow a site visit to take place on a date to be confirmed.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That a site inspection be held on Wednesday 28 June 2017 in respect of 

Application No B/16/00955/FUL prior to it being reported back to the 
Committee. 
 

(2) That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to inspect 
the site:- 
 
Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne 
David Busby 
Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson 
Kathryn Grandon 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Holt  
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
David Rose 

 



8   PL/17/3 - PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/3 (circulated to 
Members prior to the commencement of the meeting) updating Members on items 
in the report, together with errata.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Charter for public speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to Paper 
PL/17/3, and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for in 
the Charter:- 
 
Application No. 
 
B/17/00441 

Representation from 
 
Chris Elliot (Parish Councillor) 
Geoff Bowman (on behalf of the Applicant) 
Alastair McCraw (Ward Member) 
 

B/16/01457                                   Jonathan Ralph (Parish Councillor) 
                                                      Rebecca McVittie (Objector) 
                                                      Stephanie Sage (Applicant) 
B/17/00023                                    David Marsh (Parish Councillor) 
                                                      Frances Self (Objector) 
                                                      Tim Harbord (Agent for the Applicant) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to 
in Paper PL/17/3 be made as follows:- 
 
HINTLESHAM 
 
Application No B/17/00023/OUT  
Paper PL/17/3 – Item 4 Outline application – Erection of 

detached two-storey dwelling with 
garage/carport and parking/turning area 
incorporating existing vehicular access 
from Raydon Road.  As amplified by 
additional information comprising 
Agricultural Viability Statement, Land 
valuation, additional demolition 
quotation and plans 2489/01A and 02A 
received 25 April 2017, Ceylon House, 
Raydon Road. 

 
The Case Officer, John Davies, drew Members’ attention to the Addendum which 
set out further comments from the Highway Authority, the full text of a letter from 
Barry Gasper, one of the two Ward Members, and a late objection from a local 
resident. 
 

   



Members were aware that if they were minded to approve the outline application, 
the Highway Authority’s conditions would include those detailed in the Addendum.  
During the course of the debate, reference was made to minimising energy 
consumption and Members were advised that an appropriate condition could be 
attached in the event of an approval being granted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including:- 
 

 Standard outline consent time limit 

 External facing materials 

 Removal of all glasshouses prior to occupation of new dwelling 

 Contamination assessment 

 Ecological mitigation and enhancements 

 Hard and soft landscaping 

 Hedgerow protection 

 As required by Highway Authority 

 Details to be submitted at Reserved Matters stage to demonstrate 
design and layout take account of landform, building orientation, 
massing and landscaping to minimise energy consumption 

 
BRANTHAM 
 
Application No. B/17/00441/FUL 
Paper PL/17/3 – Item 1 

 
 
Full application – erection of light 
maintenance and train stabling depot to 
include a train maintenance building, 
train stabling sidings, a track connection 
to the existing main rail line, train 
washing facility, wheel lathe facility, new 
depot access road, administration 
offices, staff accommodation and 
associated staff and visitors car park, 
former Wardle Storeys, Factory Lane. 
 

The Case Officer, Melanie Corbishley, referred Members to the updates in the 
Addendum, including the revised recommendation which included six further 
conditions to reflect comments by consultees, including conditions to address local 
residents’ concerns about the construction phase. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including:- 
 

 List of approved plans and documents 

 Compliance with Environmental Management Plan 

 Provision of fire hydrants 

 Highway conditions 

 Submission of verification report (contaminated land) 

 Flood evacuation plan 

 Flood proofing of the building 



 Requirement to meet BREEAM Excellent 

 Compliance with lighting report and noise report 

 No burning on site 

 Compliance with ecological mitigation report 

 Safeguarding of footpath 13 

 Drainage conditions 

 Landscaping 

 Materials TBA 

 Levels 

 Car parking and surface treatment 

 Means of enclosure 

 Shift pattern condition 

 Compliance with phasing plan 

 Submission of Construction Management Plan 

 Compliance with FRA 

 Submission of gantry details 

 Construction hours 

 Lighting design scheme 
 

SUDBURY     
 
Application No B/16/01670/FUL     
Paper PL/17/3 – Item 2                    Full application - erection of part two 

storey and part three storey building 
containing 15 residential flats (existing 
building façade to Station Road and 
Great Eastern Road retained with the 
remainder of the existing building to be 
demolished) Easterns 31 Station Road. 

 
The Case Officer, James Platt, referred to the update to paragraph 91 of Item 2, 
as set out in the Addendum.  He also corrected the reference to the ‘Sudbury 
Preservation Society’ which should read ‘Sudbury Society.’ 

        
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to secure the 
following heads of terms:- 
 

 To secure £50,000 for the provision of off-site affordable housing, 
subject to a tiered spending approach seeking to secure provision in 
Sudbury first 

 
and that such permission be subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans 

 Details and samples of external materials 

   



 Details of fenestration 

 Details of finishing to all new openings 

 Details of a surface water management strategy 

 Parking, manoeuvring and cycle storage areas to be provided in 
accordance with details 

 Details of a construction management plan 

 No burning on site during the construction phase 

 Specification of provision of illumination and to control light pollution 

 Measures to improve sustainability 
 
ALDHAM 
 
Application No B/16/01457 
Paper PL/17/3 – Item 3 Full Application – erection of    temporary 
 dwelling for rural worker in relation  to  
  existing pony and cob stud, land east  
 of Samsons Lodge, Whatfield Road. 

 
The Case Officer, Alex Scott, referred to the Addendum which included details of an 
amended condition to secure the removal of the temporary dwelling, which could be 
included in the event that the Committee was minded to approve the application. 
 
In considering this application, which was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions, Members concluded that the applicant had not demonstrated the need to 
live on site and that were no exceptional circumstances.  A motion to refuse 
permission based on the lack of a demonstrable need was carried on being put to 
the vote. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate a functional need to live on the site in 
connection with the existing use of the land, contrary to Policy CS2 of the 
Core Strategy and paragraph 55 of the NPPF, and in light of the guidance set 
out in Annex A of PPS7. 
 
SUDBURY 

Application No B/17/00200 
Application No B/17/00200 
Paper PL/17/3 – Item 5 Full Application – erection of 2 bungalows 

and new means of access from Queens 
Close, land to rear of Dunedin, Queens 
Close. 

 
The Case Officer, John Davies, referred to the comments of Sudbury Town Council 
as set out in the Addendum and confirmed that the conditions proposed in the 
recommendation of approval would address the concerns of the Town Council if 
permission were to be granted. 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Facing materials 

 Existing and Proposed Slab levels 

 Construction Management Plan 

 Removal of permitted development 

 Barrier to prevent use of access to East Street 

 Structural survey of Footpath boundary and Bridge Terrace 

 As required by LHA 
 
GREAT CORNARD 
 
Application No B/17/00232 
Paper PL/17/3 – Item 6 Full Application – erection of detached 

annex (following demolition of garage) 46 
Broom Street. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That planning permission be granted subject to:- 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approval of details of facing materials 

 Restriction of occupation of annexe to be ancillary to 46 Broom Street 
 

 
 
Note: The meeting adjourned for refreshments between 10.35 a.m. and 10.55 a.m. 
and for a short comfort break after consideration of Item 3. 
 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

…………………………
  Chairman 

 
 


